

No. 22-1257

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LIVINGSTON EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY and
WAYNE-WESTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
JOOYEUN CHANG, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary and Principal
Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Administration for Children and Families;
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES; and BERNADINE
FUTRELL, in her official capacity as the Director of the Office of Head Start,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:22-cv-10127 (Honorable Nancy G. Edmunds)

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ALISA B. KLEIN
SARAH J. CLARK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8727*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The Head Start Program.....	4
B. The Interim Final Rule	7
C. District Court Proceedings.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims	11
A. The Secretary Had Statutory Authority To Issue The IFR	11
B. The Secretary Had Good Cause To Issue The IFR Without Advance Notice And Comment.....	16
II. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Independently Preclude An Injunction Pending Appeal	18
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Show That An Injunction Pending Appeal Is Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	18
B. Plaintiffs Ignore The Harms That An Injunction Would Cause	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	2, 3-4, 7, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	4, 22
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-CV-4370, 2022 WL 16571 (W.D. La. Jan. 1, 2022)	4
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 5:21-CV-300-H, 2021 WL 6198109 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2021)	4
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 9831	1, 4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 9832(2)(A)	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 9833	4
42 U.S.C. § 9834	4
42 U.S.C. § 9835	4
42 U.S.C. § 9836(d)(2)(F)	4
42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)	1, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(C)	5, 11

42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(D) 5, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(1)(E) 5, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(a)(2)(C)(ii) 14
 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(e)(1) 5, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 9836a(e)(1)(B)(i) 1

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 1302.47(b)(4)(i)(A) 6, 13
 45 C.F.R. § 1302.47(b)(7)(iii) 6, 13
 45 C.F.R. § 1302.93(a) 1, 5-6, 6, 13, 15
 45 C.F.R. § 1304.3-4(2) (1975) 7
 45 C.F.R. § 1304.22(b) (2011) 7
 45 C.F.R. § 1304.22(e)(7) (2011) 7
 45 C.F.R. § 1308 app. (2015) 6

Other Authorities:

Head Start Performance Standards,
 81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sept. 6, 2016) 6
Head Start Program,
 61 Fed. Reg. 57,186 (Nov. 5, 1996)..... 6
 HHS, *Grant Policy Statement* (Jan. 1, 2007),
<https://perma.cc/PME5-9724>:
 I-1 4
 I-3-I-4 4

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 15

Megan Messerly, *Rural Hospitals Stave Off Mass Exodus of Workers to Vaccine Mandate*, Politico (Feb. 22, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/BKS6-8T8W>19

Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19 in Head Start Programs,
86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14,
15, 16, 17, 21, 22
